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Step 1. Open up the program that operates MiniFlex. It is called MiniFlex Guidance.
Skip to the Step #3 if the MiniFlex is already running




Step 2:
Log in Name : administrator
Password is blank, aka no password required

@; Lagin =4

Rigaku Instrument Control Software

/MNMiNiFIeXx

Rigalcw
Login name: | adminiztratar QK
Paszword: Cancel
n




Step 3. MiniFlex operating program opens up in the following format.

‘@) MiniFlex Guidance - administrator(System Manager) _

File Edit Tasks View Control Options Window Help

Hardware Status A X Package Measurement a x
i £33 Maintenance
# Detector Adjustment (5C)
ltem Status q - # Detector Adjustment (D/teX)
@ Theta/2-Theta 120000 deg  ( ~ % Create Angle Correction Data
[E)6 power on _ | B3 General Measurement.
X6_crror_code 0 ] - & General Measurement
off E
CufKa) E

H shutter Close E
(@ Water flow 25L/min - -

Detector Main Dete... -
@Data acquisiti.. - | DMAC.sgp <C:\XRD data\Arkita\02072020\> ~
E HY 1 697.0V - | Savess. Set defaut condiions

PHA baseline .. 607.50mV -
S PHA window... 855.00mV - t sawn. K -
(= count mode ... Differential - | § Shutdown
B soller(inc,) 5.0deg i
SiHs 10.0mm ] General Measurement ?
205 1.250deg E
Sss 120mm ] 1 General Measuement
B Sollerirec.) 5.0deg E
SR 13.0mm :
D Filter None :

& Monochroma... Nene :
@ Angle correcti... Enable J
@ Angle correcti.. Angle corr.., -
@ siit correction  Enable i

< >

Initializes the layout. NUM



There are 2 useful commands that can be performed anytime.
First. You can Initialize Layout under the View. This clears out previous user window arrangements.
Second. Make sure you are in the Package Measurement under Tasks Menu.

B D reentstion <o G ManiFlex Guidance ..




Step 4. Click the yellow Package Measurement to proceed with the scan set up.

" Minifles Guidance - administratar(

stern Menager) = e ®

File  Loa T

View  Conteal ng  Window  Meip

Paciage Messumement nix

tectnr Arpstment (T
Lreane Anght Comachon Data
el Mz e

& Genersl Messurement

DAL sop < (R0 datnlarkita 12072020} >
Save a0 Set defauk condtions

* S E.

Satn Ot ~
B Thets/2-Thets 120000 deg 00000
[1%6 pos an

B e 2ode 0 :

(B9 vy
58 Terget
[ tube voltage - .
Edd Tube current

Eshutter Chase -
@

Esallerirect
=

< >
ip, press Fi




General measurement Window is opened up
at this point.

General Measurement — it
[ &utomatic: generation of data file names
Mo, Ewec. Faolder W Filz name S ample name ¥ devo W Condition igﬁgﬁi;n Spin Sample
1 |CXRD databirkits\02072020% | DMAC.ras |- | Mot v|| set.. 1
2 0O Ma Set.. 1
3 O Mo Set.. 1
4 O Mal Set.. 1
5 0O Ma Set.. 1
E O Mal Set.. 1
7O Ma Set.. |
g 0O Mol Set.. 1
30 Mo Set.. 1
0 O Mal Set.. 1
G termination condition Optical devices confirmation meszage
Set Meas. Conditions...
(®) The status quo () Stop the ¥-Fay (®) Show () Don't show
?
Run OK Cancel




Press the Measurement conditions to set up the parameters for your scans. All physical meaning of the parameters are

discussed during training.

=

-
File Edit Tasks View Control Options Window Help
Package Measurement ax

=24 Maintenance

i.. s Detector Adjustment (5C)
+ Detector Adjustment (D/teX)

i # Create Angle Correction Data
=23 General Measurement

' # General Measurement

DMAC.sqp <C:WRD datalArkita\020720201>  ~

Save as
g Startup...

i Shutdown...

General Measurement

Set default conditions

K.

Run

1 General Measurement

Hardware Status
A
i

ltem

9) Theta/2-Theta
KG power
[E)%6_error_code
E]K—ray

[ Terget

Tube voltage

Tube current
H)shutter

(&) Water flow

= Detector
EData acquisiti...
[EEE
EPHA baseling ...
= PHA window
E]Count mode ...
B saller(inc.)
SHs

B soller(rec)
<=3

Status
12.0000 deg
On

0

Off

Cuika)
Close

2.5 L/min
Main Dete...

697.0V
607.50 mV
855.00 mV/
Differential
5.0deg
10.0mm
1.250deg
13.0mm
5.0deg

12 Nenn

Offset
0.0000

For Help, press F1

[ Automatic generation of data fil

Mo. Exec. Folder

C:ARRD databéirkitab

ooogogoooog

¥ termination condition

(O Stap

(® The status quo

Measurement Condition

Slit condition

Background condition

() Wariable slit system

Optical devices
Sallerinc.)
5.0deq v
55
13.0mm(Open)

Measurement condition

Preset Condition...

Nol ' No2  No3

Scan axis:

Exec. Stait
[deg)

hd

(®) Variable+Fivad slit system

IHS

10.0 mim

Ds

v 1.250 deg

Sollerrec.]

5.0deg

No4 o5

Theta/2-Theta

Stop
[deg]

Step
(deg]

hd

RS

[ Backgiound measurements

Monochromatization
130mm(Open) ~ N

one

Edit the measurement conditions

Copy...

No& = No7 = Nod

Mods:  Step

Druration time
[s8c]

hd v

Reset

No%

Comment

File create

[ Individual configuration filss

No1d

(3%

Uinit:

[m)

yyey

[10.0000

|[+0.0000

[0.0200

[0

[[40

ps |

3.0000
30000
30000
3.0000
2.0000
30000
30000
2.0000
2.0000

90,0000
90.0000
90,0000
90,0000
90,0000
90.0000
30,0000
90,0000
90,0000

0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200

Calculated scan duration: 00:10:20

0.0
010
0.10
0.0
0.0
0.10
0.10
0.0
0.0

a0
40
40
a0
a0
40
40
a0
40

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

CPS

Woltage Current  Backaround
1 canditions

Set..

Cancel

Sample




Step 5 (optional). X-Ray turning on Procedure is under XG control and 40Kv, 15mAmp is the max values for the Xray power. Xray
usually stays on 24/7.

Locate the feedback window and make sure Tube voltage and tube Current is reading zero. Proceed to XG control, turn on
Generator and Bring up Tube voltage and Current to 40kV and 15mAmp.

DMAC s0p <X datn|Arkin 20720201

Save a0 Set defauk condtions

@ P reotton-vo. @8 MaFles Guidence .
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